required to file its 200 1 FPSC Annual Report on March 3 1 , 2002.

The audit staff defers this issue to the analyst in Tallahassee.

Disclosure No. 2

Subject: Pro Forma Plant

Statement of Fact: The utility is planning to overhaul its master lift station in 2002. The overhaul
includes two new pumps, a new duplex control panel, check valves, and associated piping in
accordance with Department of Environmental Protection specifications. The utility provided one
estimate for this overhaul from Pugh Utilities Service, Inc. o f  Lake Placid. The estimate included
two options. One option was for $1 1,939 for a single phase power system. The second option was
for $13,034 for a three-phase power system. No other written estimates or bids for this plant
expansion were provided.

Recommendation: Audit staff defers this issue to the engineer and analyst in Tallahassee.

7

Disclosure No. 3

Subject: Pro Forma Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expense Adjustments

Statement of Fact:
December 3 1, 200 1, for the indicated services.

The utility paid the following amounts for the 12-month period ended

Vendor Service Provided

Corman Bardo Meter reading

Water Wastewater - Total

$360 $0 $360

Walter L. Messer Licensed operator $4,05 I $4,879 $8,930

Belma Bieber Bookkeeping $1,000 $1,000 $2,000

Kohl & Company Accounting $4,479 $4,365 $8,843

Recommendation: The utility received a letter on January 8, 2002, fiom Corman Bardo, stating
that he was increasing the annual fee for his services to $720 as of January 2002. This results in a
net increase of $360 to the current test year expense.

In January 2002, Walter L. Messer notified the utility that he was no longer able to provide his
services to the utility as of February 28,2002. On January 17,2002, the utility received and accepted
a bid from Pugh Utilities Services, Inc. to provide water and wastewater plant operations for an
estimated annual fee of $I 1,630. The utility has not executed a signed contract as of the date of this